ORDINANCE NO. 16,267

An Ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 118-275(d), relating to the ERU rates for storm sewer services rate to be applied to residential and nonresidential properties",

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 118-275(d), as follows:

Sec. 118-275. Establishment of ERU, ERU rate and stormwater management charge.

.

(d) The ERU rate to be applied to residential and nonresidential properties shall be as follows:

| From | To | ERU Rate |
|-----------------|-------------------|----------|
| January 1, 2022 | December 31, 2022 | \$15.87 |
| January 1, 2023 | June 30, 2023 | \$16.35 |
| July 1, 2023 | | \$17.17 |

.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage beginning July 1, 2023, and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED: Thomas G. Fisher Jr., Deputy City Attorney

T.M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 23-1054), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on July 17, 2023 and signed by the Mayor on July 17, 2023 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on August 4, 2023. Authorized by Publication Order No. 12384.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk